Represents non-cash amortization expense of $150 million pre-tax associated with acquisition related identifiable intangible assets, including CareFusion, as well as the net amortization of

purchase accounting adjustments of $3 million pre-tax to reflect CareFusion’s fixed assets, debt and deferred revenue balances at fair value as of the acquisition date.

(2)
Represents non-cash amortization expense associated with acquisition related identifiable intangible assets.

(3)
Represents restructuring, integration, transaction and financing costs associated with the CareFusion acquisition and portfolio rationalization.

(4)
Represents a charge for plaintiff’s attorneys’ fees associated with the unfavorable verdict in the antitrust and false advertising lawsuit filed against BD by RTI.

Integration Costs ($35 million or $22 million after-tax and $13 million or $9 million after-tax,

respectively)
(3)

Transaction Costs ($10 million or $10 million after-tax)
(3)

Financing Costs ($44 million or $28 million after-tax)
(3)

Litigation-related Charge ($12 million or $7 million after-tax)
(4)

Adjusted Diluted Earnings per Share

23

FY 2016 Reconciliation – FX Impact
Emerging Markets and China

(Unaudited; Amounts in millions)

Three Months Ended December 31,

As Reported % Change

Total Developed Markets Revenue $ 2,527   $ 1,508   67.6 74.6 (7.0)

Total Emerging Markets Revenue $ 465   $ 543   -14.2 -3.7 (10.5)

Total Emerging Markets Safety Revenue $ 100   $ 122   -17.6 -5.3 (12.3)

Three Months Ended December 31,

As Reported % Change

Total China Revenue $ 163   $ 152   6.9 10.4 (3.5)

Three Months Ended December 31,

% Change

Adjusted

Comparable FX Neutral FX Impact

Total Developed Markets Revenue $ 2,527   $ 1,508   $ 977   $ 92   $ 33   $ (23)   $ 1,600   $ 988   $ 2,588   -2.4 1.7 -4.1

Total Emerging Markets Revenue $ 465   $ 543   $ 92   $ (92)   $ (33)   n/a $ 451   $ 59   $ 510   -8.7 2.4 -11.2

Total Emerging Markets Safety Revenue $ 100   $ 122   $ 19   $ (23)   $ (14)   n/a $ 99   $ 5   $ 104   -3.6 10.9 -14.4

Three Months Ended December 31,

% Change

Comparable FX Neutral FX Impact

Total China Revenue $ 163   $ 152   $ 9   $ 161   1.1 4.5   -3.3

*

 To reflect the impact of a distribution agreement change in the Respiratory Solutions unit that occurred toward the end of fiscal 2015, as if it had occurred as of October 1, 2014.

A B

2014 Reported

Reported

Emerging market revenues in the first quarter of fiscal year 2015 have been revised to reflect a first quarter fiscal year 2016 change in the composition of countries we define as emerging markets within the Asia Pacific region.

2015

2015 2014

FX Neutral FX Impact

FX ImpactFX Neutral

Reported

F+G

BD BD Respiratory BD CFN Comparable

C D E A+C=F B+D+E=G

Historical

2015 2014 2014 2014 * 2014 * 2014 2014 2014 2014